
August 6, 2024 

Mayor Kirk Perrin 
Lamont, AB 

Dear Mayor Perrin, 

Please find attached the quarterly Community Policing Report for the period from April 
1st to June 30th, 2024. This report provides a detailed overview of human resources, 
financial data, and crime statistics for the Fort Saskatchewan Provincial Detachment. 

As we progress through summer, I would like to reflect on the 2023 wildfire season, 
which was one of the most devastating in Alberta's history. In preparation for the 2024 
wildfire season, the Alberta RCMP has ensured that we are well-prepared to meet the 
needs of the communities we serve. This proactive approach involved early staffing of 
our Division Emergency Operations Center to facilitate the processing of information 
and the deployment of additional resources to communities under threat. Although the 
moderate weather in May and June resulted in fewer wildfires compared to 2023, we 
have observed an increase in wildfire activity towards the end of July. The Alberta 
RCMP remains vigilant and ready to respond as these wildfires continue to threaten our 
citizens and communities. 

Additionally, the recently announced G7 meeting scheduled to take place in Kananaskis 
in 2025 will require significant coordination and effort. While the specific dates have yet 
to be released, planning is already underway. As more information becomes available 
regarding the event and the expectations for the Alberta RCMP, we will keep our 
communities informed. 

Thank you for your ongoing support and engagement. I am always available to discuss 
your community-identified policing priorities and any ideas you may have to enhance 
our service delivery. As the Chief of Police for your community, please do not hesitate 
to contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Best regards, 

Inspector Barry LaRocque 
Officer in Charge / Detachment Commander 
Fort Saskatchewan RCMP 



CATEGORY Trend 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
% Change 

2020 - 2024

% Change 

2023 - 2024

Avg File +/- 

per Year

     Offences Related to Death 0 0 0 1 0 N/A -100% 0.1

     Robbery 1 0 0 0 0 -100% N/A -0.2

     Sexual Assaults 3 1 0 3 0 -100% -100% -0.4

     Other Sexual Offences 0 1 0 3 0 N/A -100% 0.2

     Assault 14 27 13 19 17 21% -11% -0.2

     Kidnapping/Hostage/Abduction 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Extortion 0 0 0 1 1 N/A 0% 0.3

     Criminal Harassment 7 6 5 2 6 -14% 200% -0.6

     Uttering Threats 7 13 8 8 9 29% 13% -0.1

TOTAL PERSONS 32 48 26 37 33 3% -11% -0.9

     Break & Enter 21 8 13 17 35 67% 106% 3.7

     Theft of Motor Vehicle 12 13 20 16 19 58% 19% 1.7

     Theft Over $5,000 4 0 6 5 1 -75% -80% -0.1

     Theft Under $5,000 26 29 23 19 17 -35% -11% -2.8

     Possn Stn Goods 11 19 23 18 26 136% 44% 2.9

     Fraud 9 13 12 13 12 33% -8% 0.6

     Arson 1 3 0 2 1 0% -50% -0.1

     Mischief - Damage To Property 18 15 21 18 22 22% 22% 1.1

     Mischief - Other 7 5 21 8 14 100% 75% 1.7

TOTAL PROPERTY 109 105 139 116 147 35% 27% 8.7

     Offensive Weapons 10 9 2 7 1 -90% -86% -2.0

     Disturbing the peace 7 4 7 4 18 157% 350% 2.2

     Fail to Comply & Breaches 12 11 7 13 12 0% -8% 0.2

     OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 5 10 9 5 10 100% 100% 0.5

TOTAL OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 34 34 25 29 41 21% 41% 0.9

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 175 187 190 182 221 26% 21% 8.7

Fort Saskatchewan Provincial Detachment

Crime Statistics (Actual)

April – June: 2020 - 2024
All categories contain "Attempted" and/or "Completed" July 5, 2024



CATEGORY Trend 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
% Change 

2020 - 2024

% Change 

2023 - 2024

Avg File +/- 

per Year

     Drug Enforcement - Production 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Drug Enforcement - Possession 11 6 3 1 1 -91% 0% -2.5

     Drug Enforcement - Trafficking 2 7 1 1 2 0% 100% -0.6

     Drug Enforcement - Other 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

Total Drugs 13 13 4 2 3 -77% 50% -3.1

     Cannabis Enforcement 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Federal - General 2 2 1 5 4 100% -20% 0.7

TOTAL FEDERAL 15 15 5 7 7 -53% 0% -2.4

     Liquor Act 15 8 9 5 6 -60% 20% -2.1

     Cannabis Act 12 9 7 2 1 -92% -50% -2.9

     Mental Health Act 21 14 13 23 30 43% 30% 2.7

     Other Provincial Stats 55 50 63 71 76 38% 7% 6.3

Total Provincial Stats 103 81 92 101 113 10% 12% 4.0

     Municipal By-laws Traffic 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Municipal By-laws 5 10 12 7 17 240% 143% 2.1

Total Municipal 5 10 12 7 17 240% 143% 2.1

     Fatals 1 1 0 0 2 100% N/A 0.1

     Injury MVC 3 6 4 9 11 267% 22% 1.9

     Property Damage MVC (Reportable) 29 33 32 40 37 28% -8% 2.3

     Property Damage MVC (Non Reportable) 10 1 4 5 7 -30% 40% -0.2

TOTAL MVC 43 41 40 54 57 33% 6% 4.1

     Roadside Suspension - Alcohol (Prov) 0 4 9 6 8 N/A 33% 1.8

     Roadside Suspension - Drugs (Prov) 0 0 0 2 2 N/A 0% 0.6

Total Provincial Traffic 477 1,114 743 538 466 -2% -13% -59.8

Other Traffic 3 3 1 0 2 -33% N/A -0.5

Criminal Code Traffic 25 19 14 13 15 -40% 15% -2.6

Common Police Activities

     False Alarms 15 9 14 8 9 -40% 13% -1.3

     False/Abandoned 911 Call and 911 Act 18 29 14 14 5 -72% -64% -4.1

     Suspicious Person/Vehicle/Property 39 41 25 19 35 -10% 84% -3.0

     Persons Reported Missing 4 7 6 19 7 75% -63% 1.8

     Search Warrants 1 1 0 0 0 -100% N/A -0.3

     Spousal Abuse - Survey Code (Reported) 24 20 23 21 30 25% 43% 1.3

     Form 10 (MHA) (Reported) 8 3 0 1 2 -75% 100% -1.4

Fort Saskatchewan Provincial Detachment

Crime Statistics (Actual)

April – June: 2020 - 2024
All categories contain "Attempted" and/or "Completed" July 5, 2024



CATEGORY Trend 2021 2022 2023 2024
% Change 

2021 - 2024

% Change 

2023 - 2024

Avg File +/- 

per Year

  Offences Related to Death 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

  Robbery 0 0 0 2 N/A N/A 0.6

  Sexual Assaults 0 2 2 0 N/A -100% 0.0

  Other Sexual Offences 1 0 3 1 0% -67% 0.3

  Assault 8 8 14 12 50% -14% 1.8

  Kidnapping/Hostage/Abduction 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

  Extortion 0 0 2 1 N/A -50% 0.5

  Criminal Harassment 2 6 0 2 0% N/A -0.6

  Uttering Threats 6 4 10 7 17% -30% 0.9

TOTAL PERSONS 17 20 31 25 47% -19% 3.5

  Break & Enter 3 5 10 11 267% 10% 2.9

  Theft of Motor Vehicle 8 9 6 14 75% 133% 1.5

  Theft Over $5,000 0 0 2 1 N/A -50% 0.5

  Theft Under $5,000 9 12 11 8 -11% -27% -0.4

  Possn Stn Goods 2 4 1 5 150% 400% 0.6

  Fraud 6 6 10 9 50% -10% 1.3

  Arson 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

  Mischief - Damage To Property 12 13 17 11 -8% -35% 0.1

  Mischief - Other 2 12 4 6 200% 50% 0.4

TOTAL PROPERTY 42 61 61 65 55% 7% 6.9

  Offensive Weapons 0 0 0 1 N/A N/A 0.3

  Disturbing the peace 1 1 5 13 1200% 160% 4.0

  Fail to Comply & Breaches 2 1 8 3 50% -63% 1.0

  OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 0 1 2 2 N/A 0% 0.7

TOTAL OTHER CRIMINAL CODE 3 3 15 19 533% 27% 6.0

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE 62 84 107 109 76% 2% 16.4

All categories contain "Attempted" and/or "Completed" July 10, 2024

Town of Lamont  - Fort Saskatchewan Detachment

Crime Statistics (Actual)

January to June: 2021 - 2024



CATEGORY Trend 2021 2022 2023 2024
% Change 

2021 - 2024

% Change 

2023 - 2024

Avg File +/- 

per Year

     Drug Enforcement - Production 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Drug Enforcement - Possession 0 0 2 0 N/A -100% 0.2

     Drug Enforcement - Trafficking 1 0 0 0 -100% N/A -0.3

     Drug Enforcement - Other 0 0 1 0 N/A -100% 0.1

Total Drugs 1 0 3 0 -100% -100% 0.0

     Cannabis Enforcement 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Federal - General 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

TOTAL FEDERAL 1 0 3 0 -100% -100% 0.0

     Liquor Act 1 1 1 0 -100% -100% -0.3

     Cannabis Act 1 0 0 0 -100% N/A -0.3

     Mental Health Act 8 10 29 28 250% -3% 7.9

     Other Provincial Stats 16 17 25 19 19% -24% 1.7

Total Provincial Stats 26 28 55 47 81% -15% 9.0

     Municipal By-laws Traffic 0 0 1 0 N/A -100% 0.1

     Municipal By-laws 0 9 1 24 N/A 2300% 6.4

Total Municipal 0 9 2 24 N/A 1100% 6.5

     Fatals 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Injury MVC 0 0 3 3 N/A 0% 1.2

     Property Damage MVC (Reportable) 8 3 5 7 -13% 40% -0.1

     Property Damage MVC (Non Reportable) 0 2 2 2 N/A 0% 0.6

TOTAL MVC 8 5 10 12 50% 20% 1.7

     Roadside Suspension - Alcohol (Prov) 0 1 2 2 N/A 0% 0.7

     Roadside Suspension - Drugs (Prov) 0 1 0 0 N/A N/A -0.1

Total Provincial Traffic 32 28 37 24 -25% -35% -1.5

Other Traffic 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

Criminal Code Traffic 1 2 6 3 200% -50% 1.0

Common Police Activities

     False Alarms 2 14 3 6 200% 100% 0.1

     False/Abandoned 911 Call and 911 Act 6 3 6 5 -17% -17% 0.0

     Suspicious Person/Vehicle/Property 22 6 7 10 -55% 43% -3.5

     Persons Reported Missing 1 1 2 2 100% 0% 0.4

     Search Warrants N/A N/A 0 0 N/A N/A 0.0

     Spousal Abuse - Survey Code (Reported) N/A N/A 8 23 N/A 188% 15.0

     Form 10 (MHA) (Reported) N/A N/A 0 1 N/A N/A 1.0

All categories contain "Attempted" and/or "Completed" July 10, 2024

Town of Lamont  - Fort Saskatchewan Detachment

Crime Statistics (Actual)

January to June: 2021 - 2024












